CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2128
Heard at Montreal, Thursday, 14 march 1991
concerni ng
VI A RAI L CANADA | NC.
and
CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY,
TRANSPORT AND GENERAL WORKERS
DI SPUTE:

The twenty denerit marks assessed M. J. Fortin, Loconotive
Attendant, for having failed to report an accident.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

An investigation was held on Novenber 18, 1989, at which the grievor
deni ed having comritted any infraction. Follow ng the investigation

the enpl oyee was assessed twenty denerit nmarks for "having failed to
report the lateral collision between coaches 3338 and 5440 the ni ght
of Novenber 10-11, 1989."

The Brot herhood appeal ed the discipline alleging that the damage was
m ni mal and that the Corporation did not denonstrate, beyond a
shadow of a doubt, that the grievor was responsible for the damage
caused to the coaches.

The Corporation rejected the Brotherhood' s appeal

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE CORPORATI ON:
(SGD.) T. MGRATH (SGD.) C. C. MJGGERI DGE
NATI ONAL VI CE- PRESI DENT DEPARTMENT DI RECTOR, LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behalf of the Corporation:

C. Poll ock Seni or Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea
D. Fisher Seni or Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea
G Cyr Labour Rel ations O ficer, Mntrea

D. Lany Controller, Mntrea

F. Paradis Assi stant Controller, Montrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

R. Moreau Regi onal Vi ce-President, Mntrea
F. Bisson Local Chairman, Montrea
J. C. Fortin Gievor



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Certain facts in this case are not in dispute. During the night of
Novenber 11, 1989, M. Fortin was working as a | oconotive attendant.
At about 5:45 a.m, he was responsible for the novenent of a
conventional train which he was directing toward the area of the car
wash in the Maintenance Centre. Wiile M. Fortin was | ocated on the
ground in order to direct the novenment of the train, the head end
coach neared a track on which an LRC train was stationed. At that
monment, M. Fortin shouted: "Stop! Stop! Stop!"™ to his co-worker

M. Richard Fauteux, who was at the controls of the | ocomptive.
Controll er Dom nic Lamy heard this urgent radi o conmunication and
was able to observe, on the television monitor in his office, that
M. Fortin's train stopped suddenly at a point where the | ast coach
of the conventional train could be touching one of the coaches of
the LRC train.

Havi ng received no incident or damage report from M. Fortin, M.
Lamy went to examine the two trains in question a short tinme |ater
It is agreed that there was a scratch of some inches on LRC car no.
3338 and that the grab iron on the last car of M. Fortin's
conventional train also bore a fresh scratch

According to the evidence of M. Lany, which is corroborated by the
evi dence of M. Frantois Paradis, M. Fortin admitted his know edge
of the danmmges in question when he was called to the control centre
shortly thereafter. According to these two wi tnesses, at that tine
M. Fortin said to M. Lamy: "I made a scratch of about 1 inch |ong
on the coach and I do not see any necessity to report it to you,
when there are other persons who have damaged the front of the

swi tcher and whom you had not been able to apprehend.

At a subsequent investigation, as well as before the Arbitrator, M.
Fortin deni ed having nade this admi ssion and declared that there was
no accident. The Arbitrator deenms that, in light of the undisputed
facts, the evidence of M. Fortin appears nmuch | ess plausible than
that of his supervisors. The sudden stop of his train near the LRC
train followi ng his shout to his co-worker, as well as the presence
of fresh scratches seen shortly thereafter on the two coaches in
guestion, puts into great doubt M. Fortin's evidence. It should be
enphasised that in the instant case it is a matter of establishing
the facts based on the bal ance of probabilities, and not beyond a
shadow of a doubt as in a crimnal case. Altogether, | consider that
the evidence of Messrs. Lanmy and Paradis is honest, and that M.
Fortin did adnit to themto having failed in his obligation to make
a report of the incident.

M. Fortin's discipline file reveals his conplicity in a deception
whi ch involved the enbezzl enent of Corporation funds in 1988, for
which he received fifteen denerit marks. On thje whole, | consider
that the twenty denerits assessed his discipline record for the

i nci dent of Novenber 11, 1989 were justified.

For these reasons, his grievance is dismssed.



March 15, 1991 (Sgd.) M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



